TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|--------------------|----------------|----------------------|
| IIJPMorgan Chase Bank | FORMERLY The Chase | 05/18/2007 | National banking |
| | Manhattan Bank | 00/10/2007 | association: UNKNOWN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Case Logic, Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 6303 Dry Creek Parkway | |
| City: | Longmont | |
| State/Country: | COLORADO | |
| Postal Code: | 80503 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: COLORADO | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2632165 | WORLDLINK WIRELESS | |
| Registration Number: | 2990603 | SPACE LOGIC | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)668-6457

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714.668.6327

Email: barbaraalder@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara Alder

Address Line 1: 695 Town Center Drive, 17th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Barbara Alder |
|--------------------|-----------------|
| Signature: | /Barbara Alder/ |
| Date: | 05/29/2007 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0665

900077969

Total Attachments: 2

source=TRADEMARK#page1.tif source=TRADEMARK#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0666

RELEASE AND TERMINATION (Trademarks)

This Release and Termination (this "Termination") is effective as of May [8], 2007, by JPMorgan Chase Bank (f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank; "JPMorgan Chase").

RECITALS

A. In connection with the issuance of that certain Credit Agreement, dated August, 24, 2000 (as amended, the "Credit Agreement"), among Case Logic, Inc. (the "Company"), the guarantors party thereto, JPMorgan Chase, as agent and a lender, and the financial institutions party thereto as lenders (the "Lenders"), the Company granted to JPMorgan Case, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, a security interest in certain assets of the Company, including, without limitation, those trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks").

B. The Company paid off all of the obligations owed to JPMorgan Chase and the Lenders in full on September 24, 2004 and JPMorgan Chase has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of the Trademarks.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, JPMorgan Chase hereby terminates and releases its security interest in all of the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the JPMorgan Chase has duly executed this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

| JPM(OR(| SAN CHASE BANK | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|---|
| D | 1 xu nas - | ~ |
| By: <i>U</i> Name: | | |
| Title: | Susan H. Atha Vice President | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0667

Schedule I

TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| Mark | App. No. & App. Date | Reg. No. & Reg. Date |
|--------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| WORLDLINK WIRELESS | 75670822 | 2,632,165 |
| | 03/29/99 | 10/08/02 |
| SPACE LOGIC | 78374741 | 2,990,603 |
| | 02/26/04 | 08/30/05 |

LEGAL_US_W # 56308076.1 33200.00010

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/29/2007 REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0668